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·"i,< ;; r •. :··-..APPELLATE nEC.1sroNs·· -· souTH JERSEY RETAIL· t!QuoR ~-sToREs 
.t~<:'., · ASSOCIATION v. VINELAND and ENGLER. -· ·· · . · 
~~· ;~.: .: '.: •• ..... : " > ( • • - • ·-· ' ' 

:··A·:',.'.'::'\·sohth·. :rer.sey· Re~a11 ·t:t.quC>r. 
<r.:·,\,:: Store·s : Association, .· ·, ·. · 
·~ - .. :.: ' - . . 

), 

.. )' 
:-- .'· ·_ ... : .. ":····.' 

,', \ 

: ' ,_ .. 
Appellant, 

.. ) ··· bn·:~pp~h .· ..... · · ... ,·• ,· . 

. ·:v.-· 

::::'.(~:cfty.Co~~il' of the' City 'of . 
. . . . Vineland, aD:d Richard· B. Engler, . ) · 
~,> , Va . Delsea Lqunge, . .· ) .... 

:~f1;?f_(;'~~;·~t;.:;"'. ~· .. ~ )_R~s!o~d~n~s:•. ~· ~.·. _ ·.· ·.·. . ..••.. \~·T'1•::; '.·.·········.!\• ....•.. : . 

;._:·.:Richmqn,- Berry & Ferren, Esqs., by Grover c. Richman, 'Jr.·, Es'q .• ·,::::'>.-
,·:> .. · . · · Attorneys for Appellant . 
'·.' ... 

~Martin L. Pagliughi, Esq., Attorney for Respondent.City Council 
_)~Mac ·A. Kaplus, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Richard B. Engler 
<.Philip L. Lipman, Esq., Attorney for Objectors . 

}:.C,~y.,·~k D±iiEc~oR: ·· · . 
' ' ':. \ ~ ; "• ·_ .. ·, '; . . '. : - . . : . . . 

· '·The: Hea~er has .filed the following Rep·ort '.·'.her~in~: · 
.·: .:'.:. 

Hearer's· Repor~ · 
.· ., •... . .. :~ 

" . · -. . Thfs is an appeal from the_ unanimous action -.·or ··r~sponden.t'. ' · 
)C.i~y. C9unci.l . (her.einaf'ter Council) in granting a transfer _or a· · 
;,~;:pi:¢~a.:i;Y::·:t~,~air'.cpn·sump·t1ori. .. lic!'ense froin Michael. Giordano'. t/a . _ 

~;~mi!~~~~'-'~6!~PRii~~!~:~;i~g!~~,~~;m~~1X~!n~~~ePr!~s;~0~n· 
;r .. , .· ~o~:th\De~sea.:. Drive, ·south : of ·Sherman: Avenue,. Virieland~ ... · .. 

li;<i\ ApPellant con.tends in its petition or appeai that the .·· 
·~ction of the Council was erroneous and should be reversed for.the 

·· .. following ,'.reasons: . · 
'. :-'. . . ; . . 

-~-~_:"~'~·".The "transfer ,of .. _said. license ·is socia.lly unq.e_rsira.ble. 

··r'.·" .:. 

. . 

· · • c{.:.· The respondent .Council of the City of Vineland .was .. : ... 
·guilty of abuse of .. discretion and a mistake of law and·. · · 

.. fact in tra.nsferring the license. 

\ .... 



PAGE 2. 
' 

BULLETIN 1636 

. e. There is no.·_ public need or necessity for the·. transfer or· 
said license._to. the premises in question as this .area is 

-, amply .·served by the present existing outlets$ ( 

f ~ Sai.d. trans.fer violates -certain local ordinances& n 

Respondent Council»s·answer denies the allegations set 
forth in the petition aforementioned._ - -

Three members of the clergy, a.ssociated with churches lo­
cated in Vineland, testified in objection to the transfer because 
of children and teenagers frequenting a bowling alley which is to be 

_part of the licensed.premises. They contended that such an estab­
lishment should not be permitted to hold a liquor licensea 

· -- _ Respondent -Richard B., Engler (hereinafter Engler), to 
whom.the transfer of license.was granted, and ~oe Lombritto, youth 
bc:>wling director for the New Jersey Bowling Proprietors Ass_ociation, : ' 
testified in favor of the transfer'i Engler testifie_d, amonr« other·· 
things; that the liquor license would mean an added income Tiwhich we 
needed desperately down at this particular bowling center.n 

The foremost question to be resolved is whether the foot­
- ag·e ordinance in effect concerning licensed premises 'has been vio-
_ -lated ~y _the grant of the license to Engler. The pertinent section. 
of Ord~na.nce Noo 4-36, ·adopted by the Mayor· and Council on April 9, 
1963 ·' reads as follows: 

n-s..e.ction 3. No· p'lenary retail consumption or. _ 
plenary retail distribution license, except renewals and 
person-to-person transfers.shall be granted for premises 
within 3000 feet of other premises of which a license of 
either type is then outstandinge The distance hereinabove 
_set forth· ·s_hall be measured in the normal way that a pedes­
trian would properly walk from the nearest entrance ·of 
·11censed premises to the nearest entrance of the premises 
·so~ght to be licensed~" · 

' . . 

. _- . It appears from the testimony of .Arne Bernard (civil engi-
_ nee;r and land surveyor) that the distance between respondent Engler's 

_ premises_ and· another licensed premises on Delsea Drive known as 
·• ;(aexander ~ s Bar is 2 ,1+21 feet. He further testified that the former 

,', .... licensed premises, known as Del sea Manor, is '938 feet fro~ 
' ::Alexander's ·Bar. 

·,.·r, 
,_, ·., '" 

., . ". .. . ' 

-.:· .... -. _- _ - ·The:Council contends-that, .since the distance from 
->Engler '-s premises to Alexander's Bar is greater than from Delsea 
·Manor to ·Alexander's Bar, the ordinance in question has no applica-

. tiono ·. . · , · 
··. · . 

. ___ · . ._ . It ls apparent herein that there i:s no exception present. 
:".i _in the· ordinance concerning a place~to-place transfer of a liquor 
""license to a· new.premises within 3,000 feet of another licensed 
-_premises. __ As was stated in Petrangeli v. ·Barrett, 33 N.J. Supe_r~_ 

:._"'- 37.8 --'3 81.t i 
. '. ' ' 

:.·' .... '.._ : 99It has long been established that a local_ _ 
.. ·/gc)ve;rnihg _body has no jurisdiction to grant or transfer 
--<:a.;·licens·e in· violation of the terms of a local ordinanc·e" 
,_Bachman Vo. Inhabitants of To-vm of Phillipsburg, 68 N,,J.L,, 

.. 552(Sup.,Ct~1902).· ·The rule is-aptly-stated in Tube Bar~ 
Inc., v ~ Commuters Bar~ Inc", supra (18 N $JC> Super 6. at 

.·page· 351+ ),: · _ · _ 
.. · .. ·' ' 

c 

• 
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''·'When a commission, board, body or person is author-
. ized by ordinance,. passed tinder . a delegation of 1.~gislattve 

authori.ty; . to grant, or deny .a· licens~ dr perm_i t, the grant 
or· denial tl,1er~of. must be in· conformity with the terms of . 
the ordinance authorizing s.uch grant o:r denial •. 9··McQuillin, 
Municipal C·orporations (3d ed. 1950) · § 26.?J• Bohan v~ · 
Weehawken .~Tp., 65 N.J .L. 490, 493 (Sup.Ct. i9oo). Nor can 
such commission, board, body or person set aside_,. disregard or 
~uspend tl;le terms of the ordinanc·e, except i.n soine. manner pre-

. scribed .by lawlil Public Service Ry. Co. v. Hackensack Im.p. · 
Comm., 6 NeJ• Misc. 15' (Sup.Ct. 1927); 62 C.J.·s., Munici_p·a1 
Corporations i 439.' 

. · · n As in the case .or: statutes, the guide .in construing 
and ordinance is to learn and give. effect. to the legislative 
intention~ Wright v8 Vogt, 7 N.J. 1 5.(1951). Ordinances 
are to receive a·reasonable eonstruction,·and primarily the 
intention expressed in an ordinance is to be glea.ned from the 
language employed. Where ·the language is ilnambiguous and 
clearly expresses· the intent of the legislative body, there is 
no room for judicial constructione The rule is well settled. 
and axiomatic. Preziosi Ve Buonaccorsi, 16 N.J •. Super. 15, 

· 21 (App.Div. 1951)." · 

.Inasmuch.as the language of the ordinance now being con­
. sidered is clear and unambiguous, the rule of construction need 
. not be impressede Petrangeli y. B~rett, supra • 

• • .· . In view of the finding herein that the action of the 
Council constituted a violation of the footage ordinance in question, 
it: is unnecessary to consider ·the other grounds of appeal set forth 

.in the petition filed ~ereine · 

It is therefore recommended that the action of the Council 
··in approving the.transfer from Michael Giordano to respondent Engler 
· be· ·reversed. 

Conclusions and Order 

No written exceptions to the Hearer~s Report were filed 
with me within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15 ... 

. · .. ·Having. carefully considered all of the evidence presented 

)
. in this case, the summation of the a.ttorneys for the respective 

parties at the instant appeal hearing, and the Hearer's Report~ I 
. concur 1.n·the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them 

, ·as my.conclusions hereine Hence, I shall enter an order as recom-
· mendedo 

•. Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of August 1965, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent in grr-mting 
. the .transfer of the license herein be and the sa.me is hereby 

reversedo 

JOSEPH P~ LORDI 
.DIRECTOR 



BULLETIN 1636 

2 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .... SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -
HOSTESS. Ac:TIVITY - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 40 DAYS~ 

In the Matte~ ·or Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

J~ H. DePalma,·Ipce· 
· t/a Speedway Inn . . 
· Old White._ Horse Pike 
Waterford, Ne .J. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-12, issued by the 
To'Wnship Committee· ·or the ) 
Township of Waterford - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Licensee, by .Jame~ DePalma, President, Pro seo 
Edward F <) Ambrose~-· Esq .. , Appearing for the Di vt sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE: DIRECTORg 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Heareres Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

n1.· On Saturday, April 3, 1965', between 2:00 A.M11 . 
and 2:50 A.M.,you operated your licensed business and · 
kept the licensed place of business lighted-up and open 

. for business; in violation of Section 5 of an Ordinance 
adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of 
Waterford on June 23, 1938, as amended December 22, 19~8~ 

n2. On Saturday'· April 3, 1965', between 2 :00 A.Me 
and 2:50 AaM., you allowed, permitted and suffered 
females employed on your licensed premises to accept 
beverages at the expense of or as a gift from customers 
and patrons; in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation 
Noe 20~ 

"3. On Saturday, April 3, 1965, and prior there·to, 
you· employed and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
employment :Ln and upon your licensed premises of·a per­
son who was not a bona fide resident of the State of 
New Jersey, contrary to and in violation of Rule 4 or 
State Regulation Noe 13. n · 

The applicable pqrtion of the or.dinan~e reads: 

"No licensees hereunder shall operate or keep 
lighted up or open for business any place so licensed 
between the hours of 2 A@M• and 7 AoM." 

Two .Division agents participated in the investigation 
leading to the charges preferred herein. 

Agent J testified that pursuant to·a speclfic a.ssignment 21 

he, accompanied by Agent G, entered the licensed promises on Satur .... 
day, April 3, 196 5, at. approximately 1~: f45 ~ 12: 50 a", m,i , anc1 deps.rtE~d. 

c 

c 
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\:.:th.~re:frdm ·~t· l i 50 a.in. ·The. agents stationed the.ms.el~es- :ln: a :Car· · . 
.. . a:J?out twenty yards away, within view of the outside· of . the premis.es·. · -
-··The· outside light remained on and unchanged· until after the ·1egal · .. : 
.olosing .hour of ·2;00 a.m. He .saw no one leave the_ premises. . · · 

.·. - :· . · ·At 2 :20 a.m. h~. observed a male. patron walk· ·up the steps · 
apd._knock .. at the door.. He

1 
and .Agent C immediately walked up to the 

doorway.· The ~ic~nsee's president and principal.s'tockhplder 7 James 
·DePalma, ·partially opened the door ~nd, after some conversa'tion · 

.. wherein_ DePalma, declared "We are clos.ed. It is aft-er two o'clock", 
-the, .:p~tron -.was allowed _to enter •. The .agents: immediately entered the­

" licensed premises and· went to the bar. -The witness noted about · .. · 
.··forty male patrons and two female· barmaids (identified as Diane · 
·.Griffith and Carol) in . the barroom. The ·lighting remained the same 
.as it had been at· 1:50 a._m. The juke box kept playing.·· 

- "' . At 2:25 a.m. he and Agent C were asked· by Miss ·Griffith 
,, (here.inafter Diane) if they wanted anything and, upon request, she 
.. brought ·thGm two bottles of beer. which they paid for and consumed"_ 

-:·.-::At ·about. 2 :40 a .-m. ·they asked Carol fo:r two bottles of. beer and were.· 
.~--·ther.eupon"served the said beer. At 2:5'0 a.m. Carol arinounced·a._.._ 
- 'last· call and the agents again· requested and were -served two . .- :;.':·>_ ... 
"bottles of beer. - Between 2:20 a.m. and 2 :50 a.m., Agent J observed · ··:, 
. ~ther patrons purchasing and consuming drinks served by the barmaids. -

Agent J additionally testified that at about 2:30 a.m. 
Diane asked Agent C if he would buy her a drink. Upon receiving an 
affirmative answer, she immediately got a glass, ·poured whiskey and 9. soda into the glass, took a dollar bill from Agent C and returned 
forty cents change. Thereafter, she was observed to pour the drink 

-in·the sink under·the bar. Between 2:20 and 2:50 a.m. the agent · 
·observed at least four incidents wherein patrons (at their expense,) _ 

.. ·' purehas.ed ·drinks for Diane, after which she would pour_ the. drinks , ... _: 
,·:into: .the sink •. - - - · · ·_·_ : .-. · · 

... _ At about 2:40 a.m. at Diane 9 s request, the agent. purchased · 
__ a whiskey and soda for her. He paid her sixty cents for the drink. · 

_ Carol also solicited the agents for whiskey and ·soda and 
.·1;hey_ eaeh-.purchased a drink for her.c She, too, poured the drinks_· 
fn·· the ·drain.· 

An- unidentified female,. who was first observed talking .. · 
·.: wi.th DePalma; came· to the place where the agents were _seated at- the 

•-,: J:>ar and asked both agents to buy her a drink. The agents bought· 
•and paid for two drinks (served by Carol); she consumed one and 
. ~;.walked .away with the other drink. 

. . ' . ·'.,.".. • ... ! ~. ·'. . • . . • 

. H~ further testified that during the time the various . . 
.. patrons were ·served by the barmaids to 2:5'0 a.m. ,_ ·DePalma was -

··:seated at the bar. At that time the agents identified_ themselves.­
to DePalma., whereupon DePalma ordered th~ barro~m cleared. 

James DePalma, who appeared in behalf of the licen~ee, 
··wasmade to-.understand that he had the right to ask questions of 
-:.'Agerit' J,. _: The _limited cross examination was corroborative of the 

.- _,_.}dtness t story on direct examination·. · 
. ' ' " . ' ' ' ' ! 

.): .. /.; ., ·.: .: .· :It was stipulated that· the testimony of. Agent .C would"be _ 
··<.the .. same·. as ·the·_ testimony given by Agent J._on direct: examination.:-.-.--.. ;: 
. -~·Ag'ent ._C ~was not: subjected to cross examination.·· Again,· DePalma:wa~<.> 

: .-a~vi,s_ed·:that, he had a right to cross~examine ·the Witness. i'.. .. · , ., 

. : . ~· ' ' ··,·. 
' ' 

' I•: 
.,_ >; 

- ·· . . . . . Testifying in behalf of the licensee, James DePalma ·denied. 

; ,· 

~~11. rif-·the ~barges~ 
·. ·::.·. '• -
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. It_ is a. fir.roly established princtple that discipl.ina'ry 
proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nature and require 
proof: by a preponderance of the believable evidence· only.. Butler 
Oak ·Tavern v~· Division of .Al_coholtc Beverage Control, 20 N.J •· 373 

, (1956); Hornal.lliJ' v~.P.j..visi,9n of Alcop_glic Beve~age Control, 40 N.J·. 
Super. 501. (1956T. This principle was restated in the case of 
Ho·warc} Tav~rn_,_Inc. v. D:Lvision of Alcoholj_c Beyer~.,9011trol (App. 
Div •. 1962},. hot officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, 
Item 1, where the.· court said: 

· "Th~. trut~ ~f ch~;ges in a proceeding before an admini­
·stra ti ve agency need be established only by ·a preponderance 
of the believable evidence, not beyond a reasonable · 
doubt. Atkinson v .. Parsekian, 37 N.J. 143, 149 (1962)." 

The general rul.e in these cases is tha.t the finding must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a 
reasqnable ~ertainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consider.ation of the evidence. 32A C .J. s;. Eyidence, sec. 1042 

I have carefully evaluated and considered all of the mate­
rial testimony presented .in this proceeding. I a.m persuaded that 
the.version given by Agent J of what happened on the date in ques­
tion as to charges 1 and 2 is a credible, factual and true version~ 
It is obvious that the agents had no improper motive in testifying 
as they did, nor did they have any, personal animus against the 
license.e. On the other hand, I am totally U.nimpressed by· the 
versio,n gtven by Ja.mes DePalma in behalf of the licensee. It is a • 

· f1mdamental principle that a licensee is responsible for the mis- • 
. conduqt of his employees and is fully accountable for their activi-
ties on the licensed premises. Kravis v. Hock,, 137 N.J.L·. 252 
(Sup·~ct., 1948); In re Schneider, 12 N.J.Super. 449 (App~ Div. 1951); 
Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. . I conclude and find that the Division has established the 
·truth of charges 1 and 2 by a fair preponderance of the· credible . 
evidence, and I. recommend that the licensee be found guilty of said 
charges 1 and 2. 

With respect to charge 3, I am of the opinion that there 
.is lacking the necessary preponderance of credible evidence to find 

···guilt. Hence, I recommend that the licensee be found not guilty of 
charge 3~ 

-,:.,, ... , .. · . Licensee has ·a prior record o:f suspension <;>f license· by · , .... ( 
.... the.:munictpal issuing authority for five days effective May.18.,: . ~--""._' .. 

... : · 1964 ;- . f'or sale of alcoholic beverages to minors. · 

It is therefore recommended that an order be entered SUS-· 
.... pending· . the licensee 1 s license for fifteen days on the first charge : .... 

. (Re· Luka.s, Bulletin 1607, Item 7). and for twenty days on the sec~nd' 
. ·charge ~Re c+ub Rio, Bulletin 1594, Item 3), to which should be . · . .. . 

. : idded.five days for the ~ecord of suspension of.license for· 
· · -~dissimilar .violation occurring within the past five years (~ 
.. · Lemongelli, Bulletin 1580, Item. 4), making. a total suspension of 
';·,·forty .. days. · 

Conciusions and Ordet 

No· exceptions· to the Hearer's Report were filed within l:' 

,._ .the time limited ·by Rule 6 of State Regulation· No. 16 ~. · ·. 

. Having carefully considered the entir~ record herein, . 
:·.'- including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the,-. 
... '.··Hearer 's .Report, I concur· in the .·find~ngs and conclusi,<?ns. of the·:-, 
" Hea~er: and adopt his recommendations." 

, . 

. .. 

, .. 

. . 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of July 1965, 

. . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~12, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Waterford 

. to J. H. DePalma, Ince, t/a Speedway Inn, for premises on Old 
White Horse.Pike,'Waterford, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for·fort.y (40) da.ys, commencing at 2_a.m. Wednesday, August 1+, 

· 1965, and terminating at 2 a~m~ Monday, September 13, 1965. 

JOSEPH PQ LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

PAGE_7,, 

3, · DISCiPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·--SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 45 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · . 

:In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Cost~ntinci~s Bar, Inc~ 
67 Terhune·Avenue 
Jersey City, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-114, issued by the Municipal ) 

) 
Boar1 of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. · ) 
~ - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ 

Charles L .. Marabondo, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee pleads !!QI! vult to a charge alleging that on June 
19, 1965, it sold six cans of beer for off-premises consumption during 
prohibited.hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 38. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license by the 
Director for ten days effective December 9, 1963 1 for similar violation, 
and for twenty-five days effective January 4, 1965, for local hours vio­
lation. Re Costantino's Bar, Inc., Bulletin 151+4, Item 4; Bulletin J 1598, Item 11. 

The prior record of two similar violations within the past 
.. ,five years considered, the license will be suspended for forty-five 
· da.ys, with ·remission of .five da.ys for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of forty days. Re Matter~, Bulletin 1620, Item 5. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of August 1965, 

.·. ORDERED that Plenary Retail. Consumption License C-114., 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of.the · 
City'_. of Jersey City· to Costantino' s l3ar, ·Inc., for premises. 67 " ... 

· .Terh1.me' Avenue, ·Jersey City, be" and the same. fs. hereby.suspended 
for".,forty_ (40) days,,commencing at 2 a.mo Thursday, August 12, 1965'; 
and terminating at. 2 a .. m. Tuesday, September ~1, 1965 •. · · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI· 
DIRECTOR 
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4. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

. . 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Ptoceedings again$t 

Brass Rail Liquors, Inc • 
. t/a Brass Rail Liquors, Inc. 
20 Market Street 
Camden, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-186 7 issued by.the Munici­
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Camden. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Sta:r:iley Sparkler, President, Pro se. 
Edward F" Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

··BY·'rHE DIRECTOR:. 
' . 

. · :'. . Licensee pleads non ~ to ·a charge allegfng .that on 
.· .. ·.:ruly 2,-1965,. it sold a pint bottle of whiskey'.for .off-premises 

··.·.··consumption during ·prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 ·or 
. ·.·:·:state Reg".llation .No. 38. · · 

_ .tiriensee ~~~ a pre~io~s record of suspension oi iicense 
: by the Director for -ten ·days effective July 20, 1959, and for 

·r1rte·en days effective. March lli 1965, bC?th for "hours" violations. 
Re Brass Rail Liquors, Inc., Bu letin 1291, Item 12; Bulletin 1610, 

' ·Item. 7. .·. · · . · .· · 

•••• 
1 

• ·: " The prior ·r~cord of· suspensions of license for similar 
· ·viola;tion Within .. the· pas·t five years and more than five and less 
·."than· .ten years ago considered, the license· will be suspended for 
:·t,hirty~·r1ve days, ·With remission of five days for the plea ent.ere_d, . 
~leaving._ a. net suspension ·of thirty days. Re Mianowski and Kislowski, 

· Bulletin .1620, Item 3 • 
. _t·· ... •· ... :····;.' ·. . . . . : 

Acco"rdtngly, it ·is, on this. 3d day of August, 1965, .. · ••'•" 

• • f • ~ .,, • 

.... <. ": .· . ·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-186, 
, . i,ssued by the. Municip:~l Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of .the· 
.; · "Pi.ty·" ·of.' C~1mqen·: to. Brass Ra.11 :r.,iquors, Inc •. , t/ a Brass Rail Liquors, · 

~nc:/;. for premises 20- Market Street, Camden, ·be.and the same is 
.::·h:ereby. :auspend·ed for thirty (30) days commencing at 2 :00 a.m •. · · ·. 
i:\'fli~sd.ay.' 'August 10, 1965, a:r:id terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, 
. <~eptember '9 ,. 1965 e ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
.DIRECTOR 

c 

·c 
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'· . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - SALE 
IN VIOLATiON OF STATE REGULATION NO~ 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR.· 30 .. DA.YS,. LESS 5. FOR PLEA .. 

·1:n the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proc~eding.s ·against · . 

· J'ane Ackerman .. 
t/a The Fr~endly Tavern 
0 Waite Street 
Paterson, Ne J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-119~ issued by the Board 
of. Alcoholic Beverage Control for · ) 

.. ·the City of PB:terson. · 
:~ -·- -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Irving I. ·Rubin, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee . 
·•_Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Control· 

BY THE DIRECTOR:: 

Licensee pleads non ~ to charges alleging that at 
about ll:l+O a.m* on Sunday, June 27, 1965'i she (1) sold alcoholic; 
beverages during hours prohibited by loca ordinance, (2) failed 

~ to keep the licensed premises clo~ed during prohibited hours, in 
violation of local ordinance, and (3) sold six 12-ounce cans of 
beer for off ... ·premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38* . · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension or license 
by the municipal issuing authority for fifte·en days effective 

· September 8, 1958, for sale to a minor. · 
. . 

The prior record of dissimilar ·violation occurring more 
. ·than five years ago disregarded, the license will be suspended · .. 

. <for thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
" leaving a net suspension of twenty-tive days~ Re Senatore, Bul-

letin 11+00, · Item 6. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of August 196,, 

It ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-119, 
issued.by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 

.. ·Paterson to Jane Ackerman, t/a "The.Friendly Tavern, for premises 
, ... .,-6 Waite Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended 
. ~,tor twenty-i'ive (25') days,_ commencing at 3 aom. Monday, August 
·" ... 9, 1965', and terminating at 3 aem" Friday, September 3, 1965. 

JOSEPH P. L'ORDI· 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 10. BULLETIN 1636. 

6~· -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGuLATIQN NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Jersey Bar, Ince 
521 Jersey Avenue 
Jersey City, ~o Jo . 

'-·" 

Holder 'of.Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-453, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcohollc Beverf1:ge Control of 
the City of Jersey City• - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ ~ - - - ~ ~ - ~ -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER. 

Licensee,·by Harry Schwner, Vice President, Prose. . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· · · · · Beverage Control . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non ~ to a charge alleging that on 
July?, 1965, it sold a.pint bottle of whiskey for off-premises 
conswnption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 .of 
State Regulation No. 38. . · 

':< : - _ Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license · ( 
·.by ... the ·Director .. for ten days effective July 6, 1961+~ for ·a 
··similar :violationc· . Re· Jerse:t Bar,- Inc.'· Bulletin 1571+,. Itel'.11 11. 

· The prior record of similar violation within the past 
fiye years considered., the license will be suspended ·ro~ thirty· 
.days,- with .remission of five days for the pl'ea entered., leaving. 

: a ·net suspension of twenty-five days. Re Macciocca, .Bulletin· 
:~~?'7.~, ... _It~~. 7. '... .. . . .. 

· ::'.:. :··.·:.:: .. ·:·:;Acc'ordingly, '.1 t is, on:· this 2nd day :.or _·Augus.t 1965, 

·~ . , / ORDERED that Plenary Retai. l. Consumption License C-'+53 -.· .• ·. 
issued by .the ·Municipal Board· of Alcoholic Beverage Contr·o1 of the _. 
City of. Jersey City to Jersey Bar, Inc., for premise·s 521 Jersey 

. ·Avenue, .. Jersey City 9 be and the same is hereby suspended for 
·:twenty-five·. (25) days, commencing at.~ ·a.m. Monday, A.ugust.9, ·1965,:-· 
»apd, _te.rmin~ti~g .·a~ 2 a.m. Friday, September 3, 196 5. . . 

''.'. .. \'· _;,·· ·.< _;_~!· .... ·· ... ~. ·:-:.. "··, 

''I::··.·:• 
. , ... .. . . :.· ·- i .. 

JOSEPH ·P •. LORDI .' ,· ·. · · -· ... ' 

. : • ' ~\1 .' .. 
· . DIRECTOR ... 

' .: ' 

... · ' 

.. \ 

• 
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. ' ',. . .. 

·'. 7.· .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXIC.ATED PERSON - PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 25 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA~ . · .. . . . . . ·· 

· In the M~tt~r ot Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

Di Do Inc. 
t/a Df Do· Inn . . 
~9-51 Philadelphia Avenue 
Egg Harbor City, N~ J~ 

) 

) 

") 

) 

·· Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumption ) : 
License C•l5, issued by ~he· Common 

·Council of the City of Egg Harbor City ) 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER . 

g. Licensee, by Cathleen Randanella, Secretary-Treasurer, Prose, 
· Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

t 

··'BY THE .DIRECTOR: 
- ... , 

. . · .. ·: .·'.: · ·. ·.-Licensee pleads non. iYJ:1 to a charge alleging that on . 
_July·'ll,-- 1965,- it sold a quart bottle of beer for on-premises. 
consumption to an intoxicated person, in-violation of Rule·l of 

· State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a chargeable previous record of suspension 
of license by the Director for five· days effective J~uary 8, 
1962, for possessing liquor not truly labelede Re Di-Do, Ince, 

.Bulletin 1432, Item 11. 

. The license will be suspended for twenty days (Rf1 
-- Lafayette Bar, Inc.-, Bulletin 1603, Item 7), -to which will be 
. added· five days by reason of the record of suspensio11 of license . · 
. f'or dissimilar violation occurring wi_thin the past five years · '· · 
(Re Saffos, Bulletin 1616, Item 5), or a total of twenty-five 

. days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
··a· net ·suspension of twenty days o 

·Accordingly,_ it is, on this 5th day of August, 1965, 

•'·: :. : _,_ ·: · _, -· . •- ·ORDERED that· Plenary- Retail Conswnption License C-15', ·. 
~_issued_. by the Common Council of the City of Egg Harbor City to .. 
·!;•'.:/Di':-Do; Inc., .. t/a Di. Do Inn, for premises l+9-'l- Philadelphia Avenue, 
1>(,·Egg 'Harbo.r City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty .. -
·,?, "(20) days, COJD1nenc1ng at 3:00 aoni• Thursday, August 12, 1965, and 

,,-.. : .. _terminating at 3:00 a.m. ·wednesday, · Septem"t>er i,· 1'65e·· 
~ ; - -

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
. DIRECTOR. 



'· ·> .. s.,: .. ·::. DISQ:I~LIN~Y. ·~ROQEEDINGS ~;SALE IN VIOLATION. OF· s·TATE ·,REGULATION 
. . .... :, NO. ·3~ <~ .. .J?RI0:R'.:_SIMIL1\R -RECORD .- LICENSE SUSPENDED 'FOR JO.-·. DAYS·;·· .· 

, . . !--ES S 5 FOR PLEA. . · · · . · .. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against . . 

Stephen &. Hen.ry Gazi 
" ·t/a Walnut Cafe 

160 Walnu·t :- Stree·t . 
. ·Piscataway T©'tmship 
· PO. Dunellen~ .. >N-.: J Ill 

.Holders· of Plenary Retail.Consump-· 
;<t~9n License C-6, issued ·by the · 
-:·+ownship, Committee of the Totmship 
<of'.,,,Pisca~away · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

·.) 
..-.-:~-~~.-~··.- ~ _· ·-:···. ~ ..... :··._ , .. ~- •:EID - ' .. ~ G 

.,l-,, .. -- - - . ~ ~ 

CONCLUSIONS · 
AND-

. ORDER·, 

. :.-/_i~·f_fliicfs._·c ~-,. ·-Fotey, . Jr_ ... ,_ E.sq", Attorney. for ~icen~ees~ 
· ,.: ~dw.ard ·F• Ambro·se·, ·Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic ~ 

Beverage ._Control~_·: 
' ·~ : · . 
.-··JBYTH~- DIRECTOR:. 

s' ·- .· 

,. . " . l:iice).1see_s pl~ad,::_:; non" vW.. t;•. to' a. charge ·alleging that on . 
:3unday' ·April· 25, 1965, · they sold ·a 4/5 quart bottle of wI:iisky · 
:r9r ·oft-premises ·._consumption, in vi~lation of Rule 1 of State ·· t 

.''.'.~:~egula~ion. No. 38. · · · · 
! - . . ·.~ , ' -~ ~ . . . - : . ,· . ' .· . ~[l " 

::>.;:·:_ . .-' ·~ ·I.foeris'efe:s -~iate·:)·1n."'·~· .. co~u.n1ca.ti~n- d·ated July 15~ 196$, · 
· >tha~. they. :have"·"V'oluntarily· closed their premises· on Sundays since 
· the date of the alleged violationa · However, this· subsequent ._ _. . 

actj.on_.does· not warrant any but the usual penalty imposed in these.· 
>·,cases~ , · · · · " · · · .· 

( ,·' 

.. .' .. , · .~:: 'Li'censee_s· have· ·a p·r·evious· record of suspension of license.::: 
·.~. _ .. by',the. municipal issuing ·authority for five days effec·tive August,·· 
,·~·?7·,_.· 19~~-'· ''for'. a: simi~ar violation. . : .: . . ~- : " ·. ' · ..•. ·. " . 

.:::.--<; ..... ,. · · . Th~ .~prior ·record for similar violation wi"thi!l ·_ tlie: past 
~,,'.:five years ... con~idered,, the license will. be· suspend·ed· fo~. thirty~ 
·L.da.Yf?·, ... wi th·.'rem~s·sion! of-. five. ·days• _for_,. the _plea. ·enter.ad, leaving · .. ·. . 
.-;'::;~\:ne~.;tr.::~uspens~,,on.·of: -twep;ty-five daystl :. Re Macciocca,- ·BuJ.letin .1578,, . 
· <·~tem ·~ ?_.' ~- _ · · :· -; ... :_ .·". :: ... --~·" ··. . .. •· · " . · · · .. · · · ·· 

=·' 

·, .. Ac¢d~a°fngly, it.is, 'on,thi~ 2d day·of Augu-st, ·1965,· 
. •,, 

· ··:: .. :" ·-. ... ·-.ORDERED. tl:'lat···Plenary ·Retail Consumpt~on Li.cense C-6, · .. 
issued. by: the Township ·Committee of the Township_ .of Piscataway to 

: ./~: .. :S,t~p}l~n _and Henry· G_azi, t/a Walnut. Cafe·,. for .·premises 160 Walnut'. · . 
:_·:~:S;.:~;t·~_e,'~~:-{.":-fi.sc~~.~way To~ship; ... _be _and· the .~a~~-; is· hereby ·$Uspende~ .. - · ·.· 

· ·. · · · : ,;,"' · '.;;~~Jr ::.\7_ .. ~~.r1~:Ei~~~~:··:·.······ 
-•I',· ''. I 

''.· ,·.; ·•,' ' '• .. 
:',,' ,• ,' ,..; H_., ',: ·, ''','• 

.. ~ ~ -
... _;'_ 
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9 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF-STATE REGULATION 
NO. 38·- PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 . FOR PLEA .• 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Green Door Bar~ ·Inc. 
~19 Grove· Street 
Jersey City~ ~· J~. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Licen~e C-21+0,- issued by the Municipal 
Board o.f Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

·the City of .Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·coNCLUSIONS 

Al'ID 

ORDER 

License~,.by Theresa .No.Shanahan, President, Pro" se 
"' gdward· F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . ·· · Licensee pleads I!Qn mJ:.t. to a c~arge alleging· that on 
June 19,1965, it oold six 12-ounce cans of beer for off-premises 
consumption duririg prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 

• State Regulation No. 38. · 

J 

Licensee has ·a previous record of. suspension of license. 
by :the Director. for· ten days effective July 22, _19571.ror a simi• 
lar violation. He Green Door Bar, Inc., Bulletin llts5', Item 9• 

··The pri0r record of suspension for similar· viola~ion · 
occurring more than five but less than ten years ago considered, 
the license will be suspended for twenty days, with remission _of 
five days· f'or the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of· fif-

. teen days.· Re Brass Rail Liquors, Inco, Bulletin 1610, Item 7• 

A~cordingly, it is, on this 2~d day of August 1965,_ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-240, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag'e Control of' the 
City of Jersey City to Green Door Bar, Inc. for premises 419 · · 
Grove Street, Jersey City,·be and the same ls hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15') days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, August 9, 1965,and 
terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, August 24, 1965'. 

JOSEPH·P •. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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10. :(.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: SALE BELOW FILED PRICE·~ PRIOR 
. : SIMILAR RECORD ·- ·LICENSE SUSPENDED :B,OR 20 DAYS·, LEf)S 5' 

FOR PLE,A.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Litwin 1 s Fair .Liquor Stores, Inc~ 
606 Wa'shington Street 
Hoboken, ·N,.. ~J Ii) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-21; :tissued by the Municipa:l · 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Hoboken 

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND 

ORDER 

Edward F~ Ambrose,-Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
, . : Beverage Control. '• 

: ~ .~. . . i . . 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non ~ to a charge alleging that on 
July L3, 1965, :tt: s.old thre9i+/5 quar~ bottles of whi-skey_ ~t 
less-than.filed price, in violation of. Ru.le 5 of State RegUlation 
No. 300> ._, ., ; . 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the :Direct.or· for. ,ten days effective June 5, 1961, for sale 
belowfiled prlce.~',·Re Litwin.'s FairLiguor Stores, Inc., Bulletin 
13 98 , Item , 6 • . · .. . : · · . . . : 

·The record of prior similar violation within.the past 
five years considered, the license·will.be suspended.for twenty 
days, with' remission of five days for the plea .entered' leaving 
a net <suspension of .·fifteen days. Re Sabbia., ·Bulletin 1572, · 
Item 8. ·. · · · 

::·Accordingly, it ·is, ,on .this 3d day of August, ·1965, 

···ORDERED.· that Plenary ·Retail Distribution License D-?l, 
issued by the Mun.icipa1· Board, of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

c 

the City. of. Hoboken to Li twin.• s Fair Liquor Stores, Inc. for C 
premises. 606· Washington Street, Hoboken, be and· the· same is . 

, hereby suspended· for .fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9:oo·a.m. 
·Monday, August 9, 1965', and terminating at 9:00 a .• m. Tuesday,· 
A~gust 24, 1965. . · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI. 
DIREC'.fOR 



BULLETIN· 1636 
. . . 

: .11~" . D1SCIPlaINARY ''PROCEEDIN,GS ' - SALE IN' VIOLATION.· Of STATE:~:' ' 
REGULATION NO~ 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR .. RECORD· .• · AGGRAV;ATING .. 
CIRCUMSTANCE , - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS e . . 

· · :I·n· ,.tp~·:·: .. Ma .. tter: ... ·:ci:t::.Di~ci.plina~t · 
Prooee4~ngs. against . . . ·: .. 

. . . . 

·:.A11ce ·,p~. Russo 
·t/a Star-Lite Bar 
Lt-8 P•N • Main Street 
Paterson, N. J ~· 
- . . . . . . . 

'. ) "·. 

' ), 

.· ) " 

. ) .. 

Holder.or Plenary Retail consumption ). 
~icense C-5'2, issued by the· Board of·. 
,qcoholic :S,everage Controi f~~ t~e . . ) 
:.q,t~1.or·:Pate~son .. ·· . . · . . <.: · , : . 

:-~.: !;·•·_· ~ _· .;._· ,!Iii" ~ ., ~ .- .. ~ ~ a -· ·• -~ . ~ ~ . ~ ~ .. ~ .·. 

: CONCLUSIONS· 
AND 

. . CRDER 

PAGE 15'~ 

'.: . . ·, .. ··" 

·~icettsee.~.P.ro.~ej .· ·.·· · · · · . . . ·.·: . 
... ~dward F. Ambrose., ·Esq~, 'App.ea:fing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Bever~ge Control@ 
. . 

,,;,)y THE DIRECTOR: ' ..•. 
: >~ ·:'.·\: : : ' .. J; .'· ' : • ' . ' . 

. {::,'''.\'.[><.·::;. > . Lic~~s~e ple:adfJ' guilty to ~.·charge alleging that on Julj 
::':·::(liJ.:):1.'~·5., · s:p.e. s.o.1d· t;L. P.int bQt~l~ ·or gin .. , for off-premises consumption 

·. iXQ:ttr,tng ... prob.:ibi.ted ·hours,,· in violation ot Rule· 1. or· State Regtllation· 
:· >No.i··.· JB.. . . .. . 

l~\~'.>k'.> ·~;· ·:·._ .. ~ .· Licen~ee. ha:s ·a previous ~ecord of suspension of license 
·.·.·by t.he,Director for· fifteen days effective June 11+, 1965', for 

··similar violation coupled with local hours violatione Re Russo, 
... B~letin 1627, Item· l+G · 

. . .. ... .. . It is ~otewor~~ that the instant violation occurred oni;r 
- .. two days after the licensed business had been resumed following the 

susp~nsion. . . 
.. ' 

.. :·:·· · .. ' . :-,.· -_·,The· minimum ~:penalty for a second similar. offense of sale / .. , 
in.viola1;;ion o·f State Regulation No·.- 38 within a period of five. .: . .' .· · 

·,year• is suspension :Of -license for thirty days.. Re Quinn, Bulle.tin·:\ .' 
·.1~2,'f, .... I~em ... 3;.{· Howeirer.," the prior record c~nsidered and ~specially· :·. 

: ·.th~.:· aggravating circumstance of the· o~currence of the· ·instant .v10-.....-.::<: 
.:~.i,ation·. in close pro~imi ty to· the suspension for simi.lar violation,>·,· 

:'": as. well as the confessive plea entered, the license will be sus- · · I p~nded .~or. forty-five. days.. ere Re Ki tnKat Club,- Inc~' Bulletin 
·:..: .1620, Item l.f. •. -· . . . . · . . . . . 
: ~ .> ' ' I • • • 

-· ·.'. ._.:·:·,· Accordingly, it is on th~s 9th day of August,, 1965', 

· : .. _·i·:.:·.:_" · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5'2, . 
• .·issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of 
~·· Pater.son to Alice Pe Russo, t/a Star-Lite Bar, for premises· 1+8 N9 
~::·:Main Street,.: Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for . _ 

..... forty-five -(4-5). days, commencing at 3:00 aem .. Monday, Augus.t 16, ·., 
::. +965,. and .term~nating at 3:00 a.,me Thursday, September 30,. 1965. ·: 

·· .. ' .. ·. ' ' . 

. JOSEPH :Pe LORDI.· 
· . , · · DIRECTOR 

1 ... 



PAGE 16. BULLETIN 1636 

12. DISCIPLINARY·PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED 
PRIOR SIMILAR AHD DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED ·FOR 40 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

Zinnia, Incorporated 
t/a Maple Inn · 
9-11 W. Main Street 
Maple Shade, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-2, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Map le 
Shadee 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Cahill, Wilinski & Mohrfeld, Esqs., by John H. Mohrfeld, III, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Morton B. Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholie Beverage 
Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on June 
4, 19651 it possessed alcoholic beverages in six bottles bearing labels 
which did not truly describe their contents, in violation of Rule 27 
of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license by 
the Director for five days effective March 21, 1960 for possessing 
alcoholic beverages not truly labeled (Re Zinnia, Inc., Bulletin 
1334, Item 8), and by the municipal issuing authority for five days 
effective August 13, 1962, and again for fifteen days effective 
November 21, 1962, both for sale to a minoro 

I 

The license will be suspended for twenty-five days, the 
minimum penalty in cases involving six bottles, to which will be 
added five days for the record of suspension for similar violation 
occurring more than five but less than ten years ago, and ten days 
for the record. of suspension for two dissimilar violatiomoccurring 
within the past five yea.rs, or a total of forty days, with remission 
of five d~ys for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
thirty-five days. Cf. Re Pregnor, Bulletin 1607, Item 9; Re Sport2 • 
Bar & Gx_U:.,l ,___ Ing. , Bulletin 1540, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of July 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2 7 issued 
· by the· Township Conmli ttee of the Township of Map le Sha.de to· Zinniai 
Incorporated, t/a Maple ·rnn, for premises 9-11. W. Ma.in Streeti Map e 
Shade, be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (3,) days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Thursday, August 5, 1965, and terminating at 
·2 a.m. Thursday, September 9, 1965. 


